UNB Election Regulations 2020, Electronic voting.

11B - ELECTRONIC VOTING

- 11B.1 An Eligible Voter may cast a ballot by Electronic Voting.
- 11B.2 To cast an Electronic Vote, an Eligible Voter will:
 - (a) enter the website address provided;
 - (b) confirm their name, date of birth, and Band registry number;
 - (c) be provided the opportunity to update their personal contact information;
 - (d) confirm their desire to be engaged electronically;
 - (e) confirm their eligibility to participate using Electronic Voting;
 - (f) declare their intent to vote electronically;
 - (g) confirm their Electronic Registration and intent to vote electronically by entering their PIN (Personal Identification Number), Date of Birth and Registration (Treaty/Status) number;
 - (h) open the link to their electronic ballot sent by email and make their Electronic Vote by selecting between YES or NO; and
 - (i) confirm their Electronic Vote.
- 11B.3 Immediately after an Electronic Vote is completed the electronic Voters List will be automatically be updated with the exact time, and date that the electronic vote was properly cast and recorded for the Eligible Voter.
- 11B.4 Immediately after an Electronic Vote is completed an email will be automatically generated by the Electronic Voting Platform that confirms the vote of the Eligible Voter was properly received and recorded to:
 - a) the Eligible Voter;
 - b) the Ratification Officer; and
 - c) the Verifier.
- 11B.5 Upon receipt of the email notification, the Ratification Officer will:
 - (a) confirm that the voter has registered in accordance with this Ratification Process and will record the registration;
 - (b) confirm that no other Mail-in Voting Package, in-person, or electronic vote was received for the same voter; and
 - (c) record the date when the electronic vote was received.
- 11B.6 Where the Ratification Officer is notified of an incomplete or failed electronic voter registration or vote, the Ratification Officer will contact the voter immediately with alternative voting solutions, including Mail-in Ballot or voting in person.
- 11B.7 Electronic Voting will end automatically at 8:00PM PST, and the Electronic Voting Platform will no longer be accessible by voters. Electronic Voting must be completed by this time.
- 11B.8 Immediately upon the closing of the poll on the last Regular Voting Day or, if applicable, the Additional Polling Day, the Electronic Voting Contractor will upon the voting event finalization by the Ratification Officer have automatically emailed to each electronic voted elector, the Verifier and Ratification Officer a link to a web page which summarizes the Electronic Voting results, and make the information accessible on the Electronic Voting Platform.

If a First Nation has any questions or would like to learn about the UNB Election Regulations, they can contact the Band Administrator: <u>admin@uppernicola.com</u>